
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Stuart Robinson 
 
 
 
247 4360 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Peter Marrington 
Telephone No: 395 1151 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Monday, 16th June, 2008 at 1.00 pm 
 

A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  
in a Committee Room at 12.30 pm 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley 

A Castle - Harewood 

B Cleasby - Horsforth 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck 

D Hollingsworth - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft 

J Langdale - Temple Newsam 

                            J Marjoram - Calverley and 
Farsley 

J McKenna - Armley 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton 

A Taylor - Gipton and Harehills 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
           No exempt items or information have  
           been identified on this agenda 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting on 13th May 2008. 
 

1 - 6 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  INPUT TO WORK PROGRAMME 2008/09 -
SOURCES OF WORK AND ESTABLISHING 
BOARD'S PRIORITIES 
 
(a) To hear from the Executive Member 

(Neighbourhoods and Housing) and officers 
on current issues and ask questions 

 
(b) To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny 

and Member Development providing 
information to assist the Board to develop its 
work programme for 2008/09 on:- 

 
 (i)  Board’s Terms of Reference. 
 

(ii) Core information on relevant aspects of   
         the:-   

 

•   Local Area Agreement/Leeds   
           Strategic Plan 
 

• Corporate Assessment Actions 2008 
 

• Corporate performance management  
information (PIs) and any identified 
areas for improvement; 

 

• Details of any forthcoming external   
           audit  reviews; 

 

• Outstanding Issues from previous 
Municipal Year 

 
(iii) Current Forward Plan and minutes of 

last Executive Board  meeting. 
 

7 - 60 

8   
 

  DETERMINE WORK PROGRAMME 2008/9 
 
To consider the Board’s formal conclusions and 
recommendations arising from consideration of 
Item 7. 
 

61 - 
66 



 

 
E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETINGS 
 
To note and approve the following:- 
 
Thursday 24th July 2008 at 10.00am 
Monday 8th September 2008 at 10.00am 
Monday 13th October 2008 at 10.00am 
Monday 10th November 2008 at 10.00am 
Monday 8th December 2008 at 1.00pm 
Monday 12th January 2009 at 10.00am 
Monday 9th February 2009 at 10.00am 
Monday 16th March 2009 at 10.00am 
Monday 20th April 2009 at 10.00am 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th June, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

TUESDAY, 13TH MAY, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors C Beverley, A Blackburn, 
D Coupar, Mrs R Feldman, A Gabriel, 
D Hollingsworth, R Lewis, A Ogilvie and 
F Robinson 

 
 
 

98 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors G Hyde and L 
Rhodes-Clayton. 
 

99 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillors B Anderson and A Blackburn both declared a personal interest in 
any matters relating to their membership of West/North West Leeds Homes 
ALMO.  Councillor Coupar declared a personal interest in any matters relating 
to her membership of  Belle Isle Tenants Management Organisation.  
Councillor A Gabriel declared a personal interest in any matters relating to her 
membership of Beeston Hill and Holbeck Residents Association.  Councillor D 
Hollingsworth declared a personal interest in any matters relating to his 
membership of Leeds East/North East Homes ALMO.  Councillor Lewis 
declared a personal interest in any matters relating to his membership as a 
Panel Member on South Leeds Homes. 
 

100 Minutes - 26th March 2008 - Any Matters Arising  
 

(a) The Chair reported that he had received emails from a group called 
 Leeds Organic Growers (LOGs) from the Kirkstall area, an organisation 
 that collects garden waste in the Kirkstall/Weetwood area, and claims its 
 collection costs are lower than those of the Council.  Members felt that 
 they did not have all the relevant information in order to compare like for 
 like.   
 
(b) Members expressed concern regarding the backlog of domestic refuse  
 collections following the industrial dispute.  It was felt that the 
 contingency plans had not been effective, as some collections had 
 been outstanding for nearly four weeks or more, especially in the outer 
 areas  of the City.  
 

           Paul Langford, Chief Housing Services Officer was in attendance and 
 informed the meeting that he would forward Members’ concerns to the 
 Chief Environmental Health Officer to investigate and report back to the 
 Chair.   

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th June, 2008 

 

                                              
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 26th March 2008 be approved as a correct record. 
 

101 Minutes - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11th March and 8th April 
2008  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meetings held on 11th March and 8th April 2008 be received and noted. 
 

102 Minutes - Executive Board - 16th April 2008  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of The Executive Board meeting held on  
16th April 2008 be received and noted. 
 

103 Scrutiny Inquiry - Housing Lettings Pressures - Draft Report  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report for 
Members’ consideration, attaching the draft final report of the Board’s inquiry 
into Housing Lettings Pressures.  The draft inquiry report reflected the 
evidence presented to Members and the subsequent discussions at the 
Working Group meetings. 
 
The Board’s inquiry had been undertaken in accordance with the Council’s 
Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules and, as such, advice on the draft 
recommendations has been sought from the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods.  The following advice was given to the meeting: 
 
Recommendation 2   
“That, to supplement the Member briefing sessions (referred to above), the 
Strategic Landlord produce and maintain a Members’ handbook on the 
Council’s lettings Polices. 
 
Rationale   
Seek to clarify that this should relate to Lettings Policies. 
 
Recommendation 13 
That, within 12 months, the Chief Housing Services Officer establishes and 
commences a process, involving all key stakeholders, to determine the future 
customer profile of Council Housing within Leeds. 
 
Rationale   
This seeks to provide clarity around this process being targeted at who 
Council Housing will be for rather than the organisation and management of 
Council stock – which is how the previous recommendation could be 
interpreted.” 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Paul Langford, Chief Housing Services 
Officer and John Statham, Strategic Landlord Manager, both from 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th June, 2008 

 

Environment and Neighbourhoods Department who responded to Members’ 
questions and comments. 
 
RESOLVED -   That, subject to the following amendments, the report be 
referred to the Executive Board Member for Neighbourhoods and Housing 
and the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods for consideration at the 
earliest opportunity:    
 
Agenda Page 31 (Report Page 5) 

• Paragraph 1: Delete ‘
[...]
4 

That, working with each of the Arms Length Management Organisations 
(ALMOs) and the Belle Isle Tenant Management Organisation (BITMO), 
the Strategic Landlord seeks to develop a set of principles to ensure that 
all information on all the Local Lettings Policies in operation across the 
City is  easily accessible by all members of the public, and are presented 
in a clear and consistent manner, by December 2008.  
 

Agenda Page 47 (Report Page 21) 

•  Recommendation 13 

That, within 12 months, the Chief Housing Services Officer establishes 
and commences a process, involving all key stakeholders, to determine  
the future customer profile of the Council Housing within Leeds. 

 
104 Scrutiny Inquiry - The Council's CO2 Emissions- Draft Report  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report for 
Members’ consideration, attaching the draft final report of the Board’s inquiry 
into the Council’s CO² Emissions (Appendix 1 refers). 
 
The Board was presented with a proposed redrafted section on ‘Fleet 
Management’ as follows: 
 
Fleet Management  
 
‘We note the work being undertaken by Fleet Services and Environment City 
to minimise the impacts of emissions from Council fleet activity and believe 
that emissions from the Council’s fleet should not be overlooked. 

 
We were advised that Ultra Low Sulphur Diesel was introduced into the 
Council’s vehicle fleet in 1998 and that exhaust particulate traps have been 
fitted to all fleet vehicles (over 7.5 tonnes) to help improve the air quality in the 
Leeds area.  

 
We were also advised that to further enhance the Council’s commitment to 
minimising the environmental impact of its vehicle fleet, where possible, all 
vehicles purchased meet the current noise and emissions standards.  In 
addition, future vehicle purchasing procedures will ensure that the engines of 
such vehicles meet the EURO 5 criteria, well in advance of any legislative 
requirements. 

 
We also heard that an alternative fu
[...]
nd the use of alternative fuelled 
 Vehicles in the Council’s fleet. 
(ii) The outcome of the current review of CO² emissions from vehicle 
  deployment and the arising targeted reduction programme.  

 
105 Scrutiny - Draft Annual Report to Council 2007/08  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented a copy of the 
Board’s draft contribution to the Annual report.  The report contained a 
summary from the Chair and reviewed the Board’s inquiries and work 
programme during the past year. 
 
RESOLVED –  That, subject to the following amendments, the Board’s 
contribution to the composite Annual Report be agreed: 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th June, 2008 

 

Agenda Page 65 

• Insert recommendation 5 on the Inquiry into Housing Lettings Pressure – 
as the main recommendation and detail all other recommendations as 
agreed. 

 
Agenda Page 67 

• Insert brief summary of the agreed statement and detail all 
recommendations as agreed. 

 
Agenda Page 68  

• Integrated Waste Strategy for Leeds, 2nd paragraph : Delete 
 ‘…redistributes this socially and economically...’ and insert 
 ‘…redistributes this to socially and economically...’ 

 
106 Chair's Closing Remarks  
 

The Chair thanked Board Members for their time and commitment over the 
past year.   The Chair also thanked Officers and in particular, Neil Evans, 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods, who has made himself 
regularly available.  The Board also thanked the Executive Board Member for 
Neighbourhoods and Housing for engaging in a full and frank debate at the 
beginning of the municipal year.   
 
 
 
The Chair thanked Members for attending and the meeting concluded at 
12.15pm. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board:  Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Date:    16th June 2008 
 
Subject:  Input to the Work Programme 2008/09 - Sources of Work and  
                Establishing the Board’s Priorities 
 

        
 
 
1.0      Purpose of Report  

 

1.1 This report provides information and guidance to assist the Board develop its work 
programme for 2008/09 that is focused on strategic issues. 

 
2.0      Introduction 
 
2.1     Members will aware that the most recent Comprehensive Performance Assessment  

(CPA) for the Council identified the following area for improvement. 
 
CPA Area for Improvement 

 

“While scrutiny has improved with the introduction of seven new Scrutiny 
Committees these still remain inconsistent in their approach to challenging policy 
development.  As a consequence effective challenge to the Council through 
overview and Scrutiny remains inconsistent.  Further development is required to 
ensure a robust approach for all Scrutiny Boards.” 

 

3.0      Background Information 
 
3.1 It is important for Scrutiny Boards in developing their work programme in 2008/09 to 

have regard to the CPAs concerns and focus more on the Council’s corporate 
strategic priorities.  

3.2 Relevant core information from the following key sources have been extracted 
appropriate to this Board’s responsibilities  and attached to this paper to assist 
Members in this process (Appendix 1):  

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Peter Marrington 
 
Tel: 39 51151 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



•  Local Area Agreement 

•  Leeds Strategic Plan 2008-11 

•  Corporate Performance Management Information 

•  Corporate Assessment Actions 2008 

•  Details of any forthcoming external audit reviews 

•   Outstanding issues from previous Scrutiny Board  
 

3.3   Other sources of work will continue to be ‘requests for scrutiny’ and corporate  
           referrals. 
 
3.4 A copy of the Board’s terms of reference is attached for reference purposes. 

(Appendix 2 ) 
 
3.5 The relevan
[...]
ildren's Services Board in particular has   
 developed the approach of devoting one meeting per quarter to overview and   
 performance management. This includes receiving reports and scrutinising executive   
 members and officers on relevant issues. 

 
5.0    Work programming  

Page 8



 
5.1    Councillor Les Carter, Executive Member and officers have been invited to attend this 

meeting of the Board to contribute to discussions about the Board’s work 
programme.  

 
5.2 Following those discussions, the Board is asked to agree an outline work programme 

that prioritises the issues to be investigated.  
 

6.0   Recommendations 
 
6.1 Members are requested to use the attached information and the discussion with 

officers to inform the development and approval of its work programme under the next 
agenda item.  

 
 
 
 
 

 

   
 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Council Committees’ Terms of Reference  

Part 3 Section 2B 
Page 1 of 1 
Issue  –  

Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods)  
 
1. In relation to Environment and Neighbourhoods1, to exercise the functions 

of a Scrutiny Board including the following: 
 

(a) to review or scrutinise the exercise of any council or executive function, 
or any other related matter2; 

 
(b) to make reports or recommendations to Council or the Executive in 

connection with the exercise of any functions of the Council or the 
Executive including proposals for changes to policies and practices; 

 
(c) to receive and review external audit and inspection reports; 
 

(d) to act as the appropriate Scrutiny Board3 in relation to the Executive’s 
initial proposals for a plan or strategy within the Budget and Policy 
Framework; and 

(e) to review corporate performance indicators and to make such reports 
and recommendations as it considers appropriate; 

(f)  to review outcomes, targets and priorities within the Leeds Strategic     
Plan and to make such reports and recommendations as it considers 
appropriate; and   

  
  (g)   to review or scrutinise executive decisions made but not implemented.4  
 
2. To receive and monitor formal responses to any reports or recommendations 

made by the Board. 

                                            
1
These are the functions delegated to the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods and the Chief 
Officer (Environment Services) under the officer delegation schemes (council functions) and the 
officer delegation scheme (executive functions), and the functions which the authority has agreed that 
another person should exercise as agent of the authority (Section 27 of the Housing Act 1985).   
2
 including matters pertaining to outside bodies and partnerships to which appointments have been 
made by the authority 
3
 under the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules   

4
 which have been called-in under Rule 22 of the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules.  

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



D
R
A
F
T
 M
e
m
o
ra
n
d
u
m
 o
f 
L
A
A
  

 N
o
te
: 
T
a
rg
e
ts
 a
re
 i
n
 p
la
c
e
 f
o
r 
a
ll
 i
n
d
ic
a
to
rs
 t
h
a
t 
w
il
l 
b
e
 m

e
a
s
u
re
d
 d
u
ri
n
g
 2
0
0
8
/0
9
. 
 N
e
g
o
ti
a
ti
o
n
s
 a
re
 o
n
g
o
in
g
 w
it
h
 G
o
v
e
rn
m
e
n
t 
O
ff
ic
e
 t
o
 f
in
a
li
s
e
 

ta
rg
e
ts
 i
n
 t
h
re
e
 a
re
a
s
. 

  
1
 

S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 

O
u
tc
o
m
e
 

Im
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
t 

P
ri
o
ri
ty
 

G
o
v
e
rn
m
e
n
t 
 

A
g
re
e
d
 

o
r 

P
a
rt
n
e
rs
h
ip
 

A
g
re
e
d
 

In
d
ic
a
to
r 

B
a
s
e
li
n
e
 

L
A
A
 

 3
 Y
e
a
r 

T
a
rg
e
t 

2
0
1
0
/1
1
 

M
il
e
s
to
n
e
 

2
0
0
8
/0
9
 

M
il
e
s
to
n
e
 

2
0
0
9
/1
0
 

L
E
A
D
/c
o
n
tr
ib
u
to
ry
 

p
a
rt
n
e
rs
 

E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
t 

In
c
re
a
s
e
 t
h
e
 

a
m
o
u
n
t 
o
f 
w
a
s
te
 

re
u
s
e
d
 a
n
d
 

re
c
y
c
le
d
 a
n
d
 

re
d
u
c
e
 t
h
e
 

a
m
o
u
n
t 
o
f 
w
a
s
te
 

g
o
in
g
 t
o
 l
a
n
d
fi
ll.
 

 

G
o
v
e
rn
m
e
n
t 

A
g
re
e
d
 

N
I 
1
9
2
 P
e
rc
e
n
ta
g
e
 o
f 

h
o
u
s
e
h
o
ld
 w

[...]
icer

Paul Stephens Chief Economic 

Services Officer

Nicole Jackson Assistant Chief 

Executive (Corporate Governance)

NI 16 Serious acquisitive crime rate

NI 20 Assault with injury crime rate

NI 24 Satisfaction with the way the police and local council 

dealt with anti-social behaviour 

Neil Evans Director 

Environment & 

Neighbourhoods

Reduced crime and fear of crime 

through prevention, detection, 

offender management and changed 

behaviours. 

Page 24



More inclusive, varied and vibrant 

communities through empowering 

people to contribute to decision 

making an delivering local services

Enable a robust and vibrant 

voluntary, community and faith 

sector to facilitate community 

activity and directly deliver services.

Sally Threlfall Chief Officer Early Years 

and Youth

Andrew Mason Chief Environmental 

Services Officer   

                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

Paul Langford Chief Housing Officer  

Richard Jackson Chief Community 

Safety Officer  

NI 7 Environment for a thriving third sector

Improved community cohesion and 

integration through meaningful 

involvement and valuing equality 

and diversity 

An increased sense of belonging 

and pride in local neighbourhoods 

that help to build cohesive 

communities.

Andrew Mason Chief Environmental 

Services Officer   

                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

Paul Langford Chief Housing Officer  

Richard Jackson Chief Community 

Safety Officer  

James Rogers Assistant Chief 

Executive

Chief Officers from each Directorate

NI 1 Percentage of people who believe people from different 

backgrounds get on well together in th
[...]
s that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information as 
disclosure may prejudice the outcome of the procurement process and 
the financial offer made by the proposed preferred operator to manage 
the arena. 

 

Page 55



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 11th June, 2008 

 

225 Declaration of Interests  
Councillor Wakefield declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the item 
relating to ‘Raising Expectations – White Paper Consultation Response’ 
(minute 227) due to being a member of the Learning and Skills Council. 
 
Councillor Finnigan declared a personal interest in the item relating to ‘Raising 
Expectations – White Paper Consultation Response’ (minute 227) due to 
being a governor at Joseph Priestley College. 
 

226 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th April 2008 be 
approved. 
 
 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 

227 Raising Expectations - White Paper Consultation Response  
The Chief Executive of Education Leeds submitted a report briefing the Board 
on the Government’s White Paper ‘Raising Expectations: Enabling the 
System to Deliver’ and suggesting how the authority might respond to the 
consultation. An updated version of the consultation response form was 
circulated at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – 

(a) That the draft consultation response be noted and the relevant 
Executive Member and Chief Executive of Education Leeds be 
authorised to finalise the document and forward it to the DCSF by the 
deadline of 9th June 2008. 

(b) That the early work on sub-regional co-ordination be noted and that an 
update be provided in October 2008 

 
(Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest Councillor Wakefield left 
the meeting during consideration of this matter) 
 

228 Vacation and Occupation of the Chair  
Councillor Andrew Carter entered the meeting and assumed the Chair. 
 

229 Temple Newsam Halton Primary School  
The 
[...]
e concurrence of the Executive 
Member for Development and Regeneration, to take appropriate action 
to secure the reserve bidder pursuant to the conditional agreement 
previously entered into with bidder A as the preferred operator for the 
arena. 

 
237 Main Street, Thorner - Over 55s Association  

The Director of City Development submitted a report on discussions which 
have taken place with the Thorner Over-55’s Association and seeking support 
for a transfer of a ‘Community Asset’ as a less than best consideration 
disposal on the terms recommended within the report. 

Page 59



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 11th June, 2008 

 

 
RESOLVED – That a 50 year lease at nil rent be granted to the Thorner Over-
55’s Association and for the Council to continue the rental subsidy, in line with 
the basis upon which funds were granted by the Council and other bodies. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
 

238 Graffiti Strategy  
The Chief Environmental Services Officer submitted a report seeking approval 
of a graffiti strategy for Leeds. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Graffiti Strategy be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:   16TH MAY 2008 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN (5.00 PM ) 23RD MAY 2008 
 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items Called In by 12 noon on 
Wednesday 28th May 2008) 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board:  Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Date:    16th June 2008 
 
Subject:  Determine Work Programme 2008/09  
 

        
 
 
1.0      Purpose of Report  

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to determine the Board’s work programme for 2008/09.  
 
2.0      Introduction 
 
2.1     The previous Agenda item provided inputs to the development of the Board’s work 

programme.  Having considered the written information and having discussed 
relevant issues with the Executive Member and officers, the Board is now asked to 
consider formulating a draft work programme.  

 
2.2 Members are reminded that if additional information is required in order to determine 

the programme this can be obtained via the use of informal meetings of the Scrutiny 
Board. 

 
2.3 In formulating the  work programme the Scrutiny Board shall determine; 
 

• how the proposed inquiry meets criteria approved from time to time by the 
Scrutiny Advisor Group (Attached as Appendix 1) 

• whether the programme can be adequately resourced and 
timetabled.(Appendix 2) 

 

3.0   Recommendations 
 
3.1     Members are requested to consider the Board’s work programme. 
 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Peter Marrington 
 
Tel: 39 51151 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 61



 
Appendix 1 

 
 

SCRUTINY BOARD PROCEDURE RULES GUIDANCE NOTE 7 
 

INQUIRY SELECTION CRITERIA 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules require Scrutiny Boards, before deciding to undertake 

an Inquiry, to: 
 

Consider how a proposed Inquiry meets criteria approved from time to time; and 
 
Consult with any relevant Director and Executive Member 

 
1.2 This is to ensure that Scrutiny Boards, when agreeing to undertake an Inquiry, have 

considered carefully the reasons for that Inquiry, its objectives, whether it can be 
adequately resourced  in terms of Member and Officer time and have sought the views of 
the relevant Director and  Executive Member. 

 
1.3 The decision whether to undertake an Inquiry or not rests with the Scrutiny Board. 
 
2.0 INQUIRY SELECTION CRITERIA  
 
2.1 At the time of deciding to undertake an Inquiry, the Scrutiny Board will refer to the Inquiry 

Selection Criteria within this Guidance Note and formally identify which of the agreed 
criteria the proposed Inquiry meets.  The Board will also record the comments of the 
relevant Director and Executive Membe
[...]
 I
T
E
M
 

M
e
e
ti
n
g
 d
a
te
: 
2
4
th
  
 J
u
ly
 2
0
0
8
  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
e
e
ti
n
g
 d
a
te
: 
8
T
H
  
S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 
2
0
0
8
  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
    

 
 

M
e
e
ti
n
g
 d
a
te
: 
1
3
th
  
 O
c
to
b
e
r 
2
0
0
8
  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
e
e
ti
n
g
 d
a
te
: 
1
0
T
H
  
 N
o
v
e
m
b
e
r 
2
0
0
8
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
e
e
ti
n
g
 d
a
te
: 
8
T
H
  
  
D
e
c
e
m
b
e
r 
2
0
0
8
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
e
e
ti
n
g
 d
a
te
: 
1
2
T
H
  
J
a
n
u
a
ry
 2
0
0
9
 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 65



S
C

R
U

T
IN

Y
 B

O
A

R
D

 (
E

N
V

IR
O

N
M

E
N

T
 A

N
D

 N
E

IG
H

B
O

U
R

H
O

O
D

S
) 
- 
L
A
S
T
 R
E
V
IS
E
D
  
 

IT
E
M
 

D
E
S
C
R
IP
T
IO
N
 

N
O
T
E
S
 

T
Y
P
E
 O
F
 I
T
E
M
 

M
e
e
ti
n
g
 d
a
te
: 
9
th
  
F
e
b
ru
a
ry
 2
0
0
9
  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
e
e
ti
n
g
 d
a
te
: 
1
6
T
H
  
  
 M
a
rc
h
 2
0
0
9
  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
e
e
ti
n
g
 d
a
te
: 
  
2
0
T
H
  
  
 A
p
ri
l 
2
0
0
9
  

 

A
n
n
u
a
l 
R
e
p
o
rt
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 K
e
y
: 
 

C
C
F
A
 /
 R
F
S
 –
 
C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
c
a
ll 
fo
r 
a
c
ti
o
n
 /
 r
e
q
u
e
s
t 
fo
r 
s
c
ru
ti
n
y
 

R
P
 –
  
R
e
v
ie
w
 o
f 
e
x
is
ti
n
g
 p
o
lic
y
 

D
P
 –
 D
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
o
f 
n
e
w
 p
o
lic
y
 

M
S
R
 –
 M
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
 s
c
ru
ti
n
y
 r
e
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
s
 

P
M
 –
 P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 

B
 –
 B
ri
e
fi
n
g
s
 (
In
c
lu
d
in
g
 p
o
te
n
ti
a
l 
a
re
a
s
 f
o
r 
s
c
ru
ti
n
y
) 

S
C
 –
 S
ta
tu
to
ry
 c
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 

C
I 
–
 C
a
ll 
in
 

 

Page 66


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 INPUT TO WORK PROGRAMME 2008/09 -SOURCES OF WORK AND ESTABLISHING BOARD'S PRIORITIES
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9
	Appendix 10

	8 DETERMINE WORK PROGRAMME 2008/9
	Determine Work Programme 2008/9 -Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Thursday 24

th
 July 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

MONDAY, 16TH JUNE, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors D Hollingsworth, G Hyde, 
J McKenna, M Rafique and A Taylor 

 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Environment and Neighbourhoods) for the municipal year 2008/09. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
The following personal declarations were declared:- 
 

• Councillor B Anderson in his capacity as Chairman of the West North West 
Leeds ALMO - Input to Work Programme 2008/09 – Sources of Work and 
Establishing Board’s Priorities (Agenda Item 7) (Minute 5 refers) 

 

• Councillor D Hollingsworth in his capacity as a Director of Leeds East 
North East Homes ALMO - Input to Work Programme 2008/09 – Sources 
of Work and Establishing Board’s Priorities (Agenda Item 7) (Minute 5 
refers) 

 
3 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor A Gabriel. 
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th May 
2008 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 Input to Work Programme2008/09 - Sources of Work and Establishing 
the Board's Priorities  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report providing 
Members with information and guidance to assist the Board to develop its 
work programme for 2008/09. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 
(i) Board’s Terms of Reference 
(ii) Core information on relevant aspects of the:- 

• Local Area Agreement/Leeds Strategic Plan 

• Corporate Assessment Actions 2008 

• Corporate performance management information (Pls) and any 
identified areas of improvement 

• Details of any forthcoming external audit reviews 

• Outstanding issues from previous municipal year 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Thursday 24

th
 July 2008 

 

(iii) Current Forward Plan and minutes of last Executive Board meeting 
held on 14th May 2008 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Councillor J L Carter, Executive Member 
with portfolio responsibility for Neighbourhoods and Housing; Stephen Boyle, 
Chief Regeneration Officer, Environment and Neighbourhoods and Paul 
Langford, Chief Housing Officer, Environment and Neighbourhoods, who were 
in attendance to respond to questions from the Board. 
 
The Executive Board Member with portfolio for Neighbourhoods and Housing 
outlined some of the pressures on the department for the coming year and 
also raised some topics for possible scrutiny by the Board. 
 
The Chief Regeneration Officer and Chief Housing Officer summarised the 
key activities and priorities of the Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Department for the year ahead and suggested topics that the Board might like 
to consider including in their work programme. 
 
Members commented on and sought further clarification on a number of 
particular issues for possible inclusion in the Board’s future work programme. 
 
Following detailed discussions, the Chair thanked the Executive Board 
Member and officers for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 
(Councillor G Hyde joined the meeting at 2.05 pm during discussions of the 
above item) 
 
(Councillor A Taylor left the meeting at 2.15  pm during discussions of the 
above item) 
 

6 Determine Work Programme 2008/09  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
requesting that the Board consider formulating a draft work programme. 
 
The Board discussed various issues for possible inquiry, update reports 
required and topics to be included in the work programme for the year. 
 
The Board expressed interest in holding Inquiries on the following (to be 
scheduled):- 
 

• Anti Social Behaviour 

• Community Cohesion with reference to:- 
-  Increased community involvement in service delivery and volunteering 
-  Greater resident and stakeholder confidence in ability to influence 

Council decisions 
- Cohesion and Integration 
- Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector capacity 

• Leeds Housing Market 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Thursday 24

th
 July 2008 

 

• Scrutiny Inquiry into Housing Letting pressures-to continue last year’s   
           work 

• Review Impact of the Case Resolution Programme for Asylum Seekers    
           and Clustering Levels  

• ALMO Inspection Review  

• HMO Licensing Impact and Review  
 
The Board also expressed an interest in the following matters and requested 
written reports during 2008/09 via the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser:- 
 

• Rodent Control 

• Statistical data and accessibility of information on rape crimes 

• Environmental management around Council estates 

• Supporting People Inspection Plan Review 

• Area Management Changes i.e. 
- New working arrangements – three new Area Management Teams 
- Strengthening Members role and influence in local partnership working 

• Wyther Community Centre 

• Miscellaneous properties 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser, in conjunction with 
the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods, be requested to update and 
timetable the Board’s work programme with a view to incorporating the above 
Inquiries and reports. 
 

7 Date and Time of Next Meetings  
RESOLVED – That the following dates and times be noted and approved:- 
 
Thursday 24th July 2008 at 10.00 am 
Monday 8th September 2008 at 10.00 am 
Monday 13th October 2008 at 10.00 am 
Monday 10th November 2008 at 10.00 am 
Monday 8th December 2008 at 1.00 pm* 
Monday 12th January 2009 at 10.00 am 
Monday 9th February 2009 at 10.00 am 
Monday 16th March 2009 at 10.00 am 
Monday 20th April 2009 at 10.00 am. 
 
(NB: All Pre-meetings to take place at 9.30am (*12.30pm) before the meeting) 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 2.40 pm) 
 
 
 


